

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKM109RN-B

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 915mm - with LED lighting & 4 shelves -
Blue front panel**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 915mm with LED Lighting - Model WKM109RN-B

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting. This unit is designed for commercial use in restaurants, cafeterias, and other food service establishments. It is built for efficient food storage while providing optimal visibility with its built-in LED lighting.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the shelf is installed by a qualified technician. The unit must be plugged into a properly grounded electrical outlet compatible with the voltage rating specified in the technical data.
- **Temperature Control:** Do not expose the unit to extreme temperature changes. The operational range is designed for optimal performance within stated conditions.
- **Load Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelves to prevent structural failure or damage.
- **Ventilation:** Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit to avoid overheating and ensure efficient operation.
- **Cleaning Agents:** Use non-corrosive cleaning agents. Avoid harsh chemicals that may damage the surface or components.
- **Children:** Keep the unit out of reach of children and ensure that they are supervised in areas where the unit is located.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKM109RN-B
- **Dimensions:** 915mm width
- **Construction:** Durable stainless steel with a blue front panel
- **Shelves:** 4 adjustable shelves
- **LED Lighting:** Energy-efficient LED lighting for enhanced visibility
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 5°C
- **Power Supply:** 220-240V, 50Hz
- **Cooling System:** Fan-assisted cooling for uniform temperature distribution

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a stable wall that can support the weight of the unit. Ensure there is sufficient space for operation and maintenance.

2. Mounting:

- Use a spirit level to ensure the shelf is level before installation.
- Mark the mounting holes on the wall.
- Drill the holes and insert wall anchors if necessary.
- Secure the units to the wall using appropriate screws.

3. **Electrical Connection:** Connect the unit to a grounded electrical outlet. Ensure the power supply matches the specifications.

4. **Final Checks:** Once installed, check for stability and ensure that there are no obstructions to the airflow.

5. Operation

- **Power On:** Switch on the unit using the power button located at the front panel.
- **Temperature Adjustment:** Use the thermostat control to set the desired temperature within the operational range.
- **Loading Products:** Organize items evenly across shelves to prevent overloading in one spot.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Maintenance:** Wipe down the surfaces with a damp cloth.
- **Weekly Cleaning:** Use a mild detergent and avoid abrasive materials. Remove shelves and wash them separately.
- **Condensate Drain:** Regularly check and clean the condensate drain to prevent blockages.
- **Service Checks:** Schedule periodic professional maintenance to ensure optimal performance.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check if the thermostat is set correctly. Ensure the power supply is functional.
- **Excessive Frost Build-Up:** Inspect door seals and ensure they are functioning properly; remove any blockages preventing airflow.
- **Unusual Noises:** This may indicate a malfunctioning fan; consult a technician if the sound persists.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the unit in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. Remove refrigerants in an environmentally-friendly manner. Contact a licensed waste disposal company for assistance.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact our customer service:

- **Email:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Phone:** 0800 7000 220
- **Address:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. We wish you success in your culinary business!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 915mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 4 Regalen, blauer Frontpanel WKM109RN-B

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Wandmontierte Kühlregal WKM109RN-B ist eine hochwertige Kühllösung, ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, die eine effiziente Lagerung und Präsentation von Lebensmitteln erfordern. Mit modernster LED-Beleuchtung sorgt dieses Regal nicht nur für eine ansprechende Präsentation, sondern auch für eine energieeffiziente Nutzung.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen elektrischen Vorschriften installiert wird.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert wird.
- Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände, um die Regale zu reinigen oder sie zu beladen.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Wärmequellen fern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Netzkabel und den Stecker auf Schäden. Bei Beschädigung ist die Verwendung des Geräts sofort einzustellen.
- Das Gerät sollte nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwendet werden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modellnummer: WKM109RN-B
- Abmessungen: 915mm Breite
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Frontpanel Farbe: Blau
- Energieversorgung: 220-240V
- Temperaturbereich: 0° bis 8°C
- Gehäusematerial: Edelstahl

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Unpacken Sie das Kühlregal sorgfältig und überprüfen Sie auf Beschädigungen.
- Positionieren Sie das Regal an der gewünschten Wand. Die Wand sollte stabil und in der Lage sein, das Gewicht des Regals zu tragen.
- Montieren Sie die Halterungen gemäß den beiliegenden Montageanweisungen.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und überprüfen Sie die Funktion.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die Temperatur gemäß den Anforderungen Ihres Lagergutes ein.
- Laden Sie die Regale gleichmäßig und vermeiden Sie eine Überladung.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige, um sicherzustellen, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung aus und trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch zur Reinigung der Innen- und Außenflächen.
- Reinigen Sie das Kühlsystem regelmäßig, um eine optimale Leistung zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen an der Tür auf Sauberkeit und Unversehrtheit.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät angeschlossen ist und die Temperatureinstellung korrekt ist.
- Geräusentwicklung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal stabil positioniert ist und keine Gegenstände es berühren.
- Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie die LED-Lampe und die Verkabelung.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte.
- Entfernen Sie alle Schadstoffe sicher und gemäß den gesetzlichen Vorgaben.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual

General Information

Dank u voor uw aankoop van de Wandgemonteerde Geconditioneerde Plank met LED-verlichting (Model WKM109RN-B). Dit product is ontworpen om uw gekoelde opslagbehoeften te vervullen in een commerciële keukenomgeving.

Safety Information

- Algemene Veiligheid: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen.
- Elektrische Veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op een goed geaarde wandcontactdoos met een spanningsgrens zoals vermeld in de technische specificaties.
- Koelmiddelen: Dit product gebruikt milieuvriendelijk koelmiddel. Volg de richtlijnen voor het omgaan met koelmiddelen in geval van een lek.
- Verplaatsing: Verplaats het apparaat nooit met voedsel erin. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat volledig is uitgeschakeld voordat u onderhoud uitvoert.
- Onderhoud: Voer regelmatig onderhoud en inspectie uit zoals beschreven in dit handboek.
- Brandveiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat niet dicht bij warmtebronnen, brandbedreigingen of vochtige omgevingen wordt geplaatst.

Product Overview and Specifications

Model: WKM109RN-B

Afmetingen: 915 mm breed

Aantal planken: 4

Voorpaneel kleur: Blauw

LED Verlichting: Ja

Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot +5°C

Energieverbruik: [specifieke waarde hier invullen indien beschikbaar]

Setup and Installation

1. Locatie: Kies een droge, vlakke en goed geventileerde locatie.
2. Montage: Zorg ervoor dat de wand waar het apparaat aan wordt gemonteerd sterk genoeg is om het gewicht te dragen.
3. Bevestiging: Gebruik de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om de plank stevig aan de wand te bevestigen.
4. Aansluiting:
 - Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact.
 - Controleer of de spanning overeenkomt met de vereisten in de technische specificaties.

Operation

- Zet het apparaat aan via de hoofdschakelaar.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in via het bedieningspaneel.
- Laat het apparaat minstens 1 uur draaien voordat u voedsel toevoegt.

Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regelmatige Reiniging: Maak de binnen- en buitenkant van het apparaat regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Filter Onderhoud: Reinig of vervang de luchtfilters elke maand om een optimale werking te garanderen.
- Koelmiddel Controle: Laat regelmatig een professional controleren of het koelmiddel op peil is.

Troubleshooting

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet genoeg.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de temperatuur goed is ingesteld en of er geen blokkade van de luchtstroom is.
- Probleem: De LED-verlichting werkt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de verbindingen en vervang de LED indien nodig.

Disposal

Zorg ervoor dat dit apparaat op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd volgens de toepasselijke richtlijnen en wetgeving. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor meer informatie over de juiste verwijderingsprocedure.

Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared WKM109RN-B

1. Información General

El Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared WKM109RN-B es ideal para mantener la frescura de los productos alimentarios. Diseñado para uso comercial, este estante es resistente y eficiente, proporcionando un espacio de almacenamiento refrigerado seguro y accesible.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso apropiado: Este producto debe ser utilizado exclusivamente para la refrigeración de alimentos. No sobrecargue el estante más allá de su capacidad especificada.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación se realice de acuerdo con las instrucciones del manual. La instalación incorrecta puede resultar en accidentes o daños al producto.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para asegurar que el equipo funcione correctamente. Desconecte la alimentación antes de llevar a cabo cualquier mantenimiento.
- Temperatura: No exponga el estante a temperaturas extremas. Asegúrese de que las puertas estén completamente cerradas para mantener la eficiencia.
- Electrodomésticos: Mantenga el estante alejado de fuentes de calor y productos químicos agresivos.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKM109RN-B
- Dimensiones: 915 mm
- Número de estantes: 4
- Iluminación: LED
- Panel frontal: Azul

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. Preparación: Verifique que todas las piezas estén presentes y en buenas condiciones. Asegúrese de tener las herramientas necesarias para la instalación.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione una ubicación adecuada que esté cerca de una fuente de alimentación y cumpla con las normativas locales.
3. Montaje:
 - Fije los soportes de pared en la superficie del lugar designado, asegurándose de que estén nivelados.
 - Coloque el estante en los soportes y asegúrelo de manera segura.
4. Conexión: Enchufe el estante en una toma de corriente adecuada.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura deseada utilizando el panel de control.
- Verifique la luz LED para asegurar que esté funcionando correctamente.
- Coloque los alimentos en los estantes de manera ordenada para asegurar una circulación adecuada del aire.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desconecte el estante de la corriente antes de limpiarlo.
- Limpie el interior y exterior con un paño suave y productos de limpieza no abrasivos.
- Revise y limpie los filtros periódicamente para asegurar un rendimiento óptimo.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique que esté conectado correctamente a la fuente de alimentación.
- La luz LED no funciona: Reemplace la bombilla LED si es necesario.
- Ruidos inusuales: Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado correctamente y no esté en contacto con otros objetos.

8. Eliminación

- Para eliminar el estante, consulte las normativas locales de residuos. Asegúrese de deshacerse del electrodoméstico de manera responsable y respetuosa con el medio ambiente.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros a través de:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared WKM109RN-B.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère réfrigérée murale 915 mm avec éclairage LED et 4 étagères, panneau avant bleu (WKM109RN-B)

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère réfrigérée murale WKM109RN-B. Ce produit est conçu pour fournir une solution de stockage efficace dans les environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines commerciales et les espaces de vente au détail.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ne pas utiliser l'étagère à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles elle a été conçue.
- Electrical Safety : Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique répond aux exigences spécifiées. Évitez d'utiliser des rallonges.
- Emplacement : Ne placez pas l'étagère dans des zones humides ou près de sources de chaleur.
- Manipulation : Prenez des précautions lors de la manipulation de l'appareil pour éviter toute blessure.
- Enfants : Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants et des personnes non qualifiées.
- Maintenance : Ne pas tenter de réparer l'appareil vous-même. Contactez un professionnel en cas de panne.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Nom du produit : Étagère réfrigérée murale 915 mm avec éclairage LED
- Modèle : WKM109RN-B
- Dimensions : 915 mm x Profondeur 400 mm x Hauteur 800 mm
- Capacité : 4 étagères
- Classe climatique : N (de 16 à 32°C)
- Température de fonctionnement : +2°C à +8°C
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Consommation électrique : 0,65 kWh/24h

4. Installation et configuration

- Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement plat et stable, éloigné de l'humidité et des sources de chaleur.
- Assemblage : Suivez les instructions fournies pour assembler les étagères si nécessaire.
- Branchement : Connectez l'appareil à une prise électrique compatible de 230V.
- Ajustement de la température : Réglez la température à l'aide du thermostat intégré une fois l'appareil allumé.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil via l'interrupteur principal.
- Réglez la température selon les exigences de stockage des produits.
- Surveillez régulièrement la température interne à l'aide du thermomètre intégré.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant tout nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide et non abrasif pour nettoyer les surfaces intérieures et extérieures.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les joints de porte et nettoyez-les pour garantir l'étanchéité.
- Dégivrez l'appareil si nécessaire pour éviter l'accumulation de glace.

7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et le fusible.
- Température trop élevée : Assurez-vous que la circulation d'air n'est pas obstruée et que le thermostat est réglé correctement.
- Émission de bruit : Vérifiez que l'appareil est de niveau et que rien ne vibre contre lui.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères.
- Suivez les recommandations locales pour le recyclage des appareils électriques et électroniques.
- Contactez les services de gestion des déchets pour une élimination appropriée.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi notre produit et vous souhaitons une expérience d'utilisation agréable.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata da Muro WKM109RN-B

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto la mensola refrigerata da muro WKM109RN-B. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una conservazione efficiente e sicura di prodotti alimentari in ambiente refrigerato. La mensola è dotata di illuminazione a LED e una pannellatura blu, offrendo un design moderno e funzionale.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per lo scopo previsto.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Assicurarvi che le mani siano asciutte quando si toccano le parti elettriche.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore per evitare surriscaldamenti.
- Assicurarvi che i cavi elettrici non siano danneggiati e sostituirli se necessario.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, scollegare l'alimentazione e contattare un tecnico qualificato.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto all'aperto o in ambienti umidi.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Tecniche

- Dimensioni: 915 mm
- Illuminazione: LED
- Numero di ripiani: 4
- Colore del pannello frontale: blu
- Temperatura di lavoro: +2°C a +8°C

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un luogo appropriato e stabile per l'installazione della mensola.
2. Assicurarvi che ci sia una presa elettrica nelle vicinanze.
3. Utilizzare i ganci o le staffe forniti per fissare la mensola alla parete.
4. Verificare che la mensola sia a livello utilizzando un livellatore.
5. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica adeguata.
6. Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore sul retro.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere la mensola utilizzando l'interruttore.
- Regolare la temperatura tramite il termostato integrato.
- Utilizzare i ripiani per organizzare gli alimenti in modo sicuro e igienico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la mensola con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Verificare le guarnizioni della porta e pulirle per garantire una chiusura ermetica.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La mensola non si accende.
Soluzione: Controllare il collegamento alla rete elettrica e l'interruttore.
- Problema: La temperatura interna non è corretta.
Soluzione: Regolare il termostato e attendere alcune ore.

8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità con le norme locali. Non smaltire insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni sul corretto smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici.

9. Contatti

Per assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania